Company’s newly added registered capital is 46,300,000.00, and the difference between the actual

net proceeds and the newly added registered capital of 331,508,000.00 was included in the capital

reserve-share premium.

2. On May 20, 2016, the company’s holding subsidiary, Shenzhen PJS was established. The equity

structure was 97% of the Company’s subscribed capital contribution, and 3% of the Company’s

subscription was paid by Shenzhen Huihui Chuangxiang Technology Co., Ltd.. The company actually

invested 200 million. Shenzhen Huihui Creativity Technology Co., Ltd. has not actually contributed. On

December 25, 2017, Shenzhen PJS completed the change of investors. The Company subscription

increased to 100% of the capital contribution. Due to this change, the minority shareholders’ equity

was changed and the capital reserve was reduced by RMB 46,599.85.

Annual Report 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements
2017 (Expressed in Renminbi)

155

VI. eXplanatory noteS for maIn ItemS In conSolIDateD fInancIal
StatementS (continued)

(28) other comprehensive income

 Current period

   After-tax

   income

   attributable to

 Beginning Current period the parent

Item balance  before tax company Ending balance

Translation difference

 of foreign currency

 statements 3,332,286.09 – 1,343,771.07 1,988,515.02

Total of other

 comprehensive income 3,332,286.09 – 1,343,771.07 1,988,515.02

(29) Surplus reserve

Item Beginning balance Increase Decrease Ending balance

Statutory surplus

 reserve 18,099,377.81 11,985,707.29 – 30,085,085.10

Discretionary surplus

 reserve

Total 18,099,377.81 11,985,707.29 – 30,085,085.10

Launch Tech Company Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
2017 (Expressed in Renminbi)

156

VI. eXplanatory noteS for maIn ItemS In conSolIDateD fInancIal
StatementS (continued)

(30) undistributed profits

  Provision or

  distribution

Item Amount   proportion (%)

Undistributed profits at the end of

 last period before adjustment 141,981,816.61 –

Adjustment of total undistributed profits at the beginning

 of the period (“+” for increase and “-” for decrease) –

Undistributed profits at the beginning

 of the period after adjustment 141,981,816.61 –

Add: Net profits attributable to owners